04-17-2001

ATTY DOCKET NO. 101358-11

N FORM COVER SHEET ENTS ONLY

arks: Please record the attached original documents

or a copy therec 1010/0018	-
Name of conveying party(ies): Julian Dudley Routh	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Capital Controls Ltd.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Street Address: Park Lane City: Minworth, Sutton Coldfield, West Midlands Country: ENGLAND Zip: B76 9BL
3. Nature of conveyance:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
Assignment Security Agreement	Yes 🗹 No
Merger Change of Name Other: Execution Date: June 26, 2000	
Application number(s) or patent number(s): (If this docume application, the execution date of the application is:	nt is being filed together with a new
A. Patent Application No(s): 09/488,272 09/488,496	B. Patent No(s):
Additional numbers attached?	Yes 🗹 No
Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved? two (2)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Atty. Name: Thomas J. Engellenner Firm Name: Nutter, McClennen & Fish, LLP Street Address: One International Place City/State: Boston, MA 	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved? two (2) 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$80.00 ☑ Fee Enclosed Charge Deposit Account No. ☑ The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge underpayment/credit overpayment to Deposit Account No. 141449 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying fees by Deposit Account)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Atty. Name: Thomas J. Engellenner Firm Name: Nutter, McClennen & Fish, LLP Street Address: One International Place City/State: Boston, MA Zip Code: 02110-2699 DO NOT USE T 9. Statement and signature (To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregothe original document.) Thomas J. Engellenner	6. Total number of applications and patents involved? two (2) 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$80.00 ☑ Fee Enclosed Charge Deposit Account No. ☑ The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge underpayment/credit overpayment to Deposit Account No. 141449 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying fees by Deposit Account) HIS SPACE Toing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Atty. Name: Thomas J. Engellenner Firm Name: Nutter, McClennen & Fish, LLP Street Address: One International Place City/State: Boston, MA Zip Code: 02110-2699 DO NOT USE T 9. Statement and signature (To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregothe original document.) Thomas J. Engellenner Name of Attorney/Agent Signature	6. Total number of applications and patents involved? two (2) 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$80.00 ☑ Fee Enclosed Charge Deposit Account No. ☑ The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge underpayment/credit overpayment to Deposit Account No. 141449 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying fees by Deposit Account) HIS SPACE Toing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy

04/17/2001 LMUELLER 00000015 09488272 01 FC:581

PATENT REEL: 011674 FRAME: 0631 THIS AGREEMENT is made as of the Held day of Juna two thousand BETWEEN Capital Controls Ltd of Park Lane, Minworth, Sutton Coldfield, West Midlands, B76 9BL (hereinafter called "the Company" which expression where the context so requires shall include its successors and assigns) of the one part and Julian Dudley Routh of 58 Frederick Road, Sutton Coldfield, West Midlands, B73 5QN (hereinafter called "the Inventor" which expression where the context so requires shall include his executors, administrators and assigns) of the other part.

WHEREAS: -

- (a) The Inventor claims to be an inventor of the inventions (hereinafter called "the said inventions") in respect of which the Company has applied for a Patent in the United Kingdom of Great Britain, Northern Ireland and the Isle of Man (hereinafter called "the United Kingdom") under application

 No. 9901336.9 filed on 21 February 1999 entitled An Electrolytic Cell and under application No. 9901337.7 filed on 21 February 1999 entitled Membrane-Supporting Frame Assembly for an Electrolytic Cell (hereinafter called "the said applications")
- (b) The Inventor is, and was at the relevant time, employed by the Company and in virtue of the nature of the duties from which the said inventions resulted the said inventions belong to the Company and the Company was entitled to all the right title and interest in and to the said inventions together with any Patents when granted in the United Kingdom pursuant to the said applications and the full right to apply for and obtain Patents

or other similar forms of protection in respect thereof in any part of the world.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH as follows:-

- 1. IN consideration of the premises the Inventor hereby formally assigns unto the Company
- (i) the said inventions and the full and exclusive benefit thereof and
- (ii) all the right, title and interest in and to the said applications and
- (iii) the right to apply for and obtain Patents or other similar forms of protection in respect of the said inventions in the United Kingdom and throughout the world and
- (iv) any Patent or other similar form of protection granted in respect of the said inventions in the United Kingdom pursuant to the said applications or in any other part of the world.

TO HOLD the same unto the Company its successors and assigns absolutely.

- 2. THE Inventor covenants and agrees:-
- (a) that he has not assigned or agreed to assign to any other person, firm or company or otherwise encumbered the said inventions or the said applications or the right to apply for Patents or other similar forms of protection in respect thereof in the United Kingdom or elsewhere throughout the world

-2-

and

(b) that he has not done or omitted to do any act or thing whatsoever whereby the said Patents so applied for as aforesaid may be invalidated encumbered or otherwise prejudicially affected or whereby the due performance of this Agreement may be hindered or prevented and

(c) that he will as and when requested by the Company so to do (but at the expense of the Company as to any out-of-pocket expenses) sign execute and do all such instruments applications documents acts and things as may be necessary or convenient to enable the Company to enjoy the rights hereby assigned and to apply for and obtain Patents or other similar forms of protection in respect of the said inventions in any part of the world and to vest the same when obtained in the Company and its successors assigns or nominees.

IN WITNESS whereof the Company here executes this agreement and the Inventor has hereunto set his hands and Seal the day and year first above written.

For and on behalf of Captial Controls Ltd.

R.G. HASTINGS, DINTERE WATER SIRVIUS DIV.

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED

by the above-named Julian D Routh

26/6/2

in the presence of:

Elaine Stores

RECORDED: 04/02/2001

Witness ELAINE STEVEN

-4-